NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Administrative Board of the Niagara County Water District and the County Legislature of the County of Niagara will meet at the Niagara County Courthouse in the City of Lockport, New York on the 15th day of November, 2022 at 5:30 p.m. to consider a certain amendment to the water rates as proposed and recommended by the Administrative Board of the Niagara County Water District and to hear all parties interested therein concerning the same. A copy of said proposed amendment to the water rates is on file in the Office of the Niagara County Water District, 5450 Ernest Road, Lockport, New York and in the Office of the Clerk of the County Legislature, located in the Niagara County Courthouse, Lockport, New York, where the same may be examined by any interested person during regular business hours.

The proposed amendment to the Niagara County Water District Rules and Regulations establishing rates, effective January 1, 2023 is as follows:

Section XII – Water Service Classifications and Rates

Classification No. 1 – Rates are hereby established as follows:

Rates for water used by Corporations located within the District with properties subject to Water District Taxes:

Rates for water used by Corporations located outside the District and contributing to District deficits by annual payment in lieu of taxes as set forth by contract between the District and said Corporations.

Water Rate as of January 1, 2023.....\$1.00/1,000 gallons

Water Rate as of January 1, 2025.....\$1.10/1,000 gallons

Water Rate as of January 1, 2027......\$1.20/1,000 gallons

Classification No. 1A – Rates are hereby established as follows:

Rates for water used by Corporations or other entities located outside the District (out of District rate)

Water Rate as of January 1, 2023.....\$2.00/1,000 gallons

Water Rate as of January 1, 2025......\$2.20/1,000 gallons

Water Rate as of January 1, 2027......\$2.40/1,000 gallons or such other rate that shall be determined by contract between the Niagara County Water District and Corporations or other entities.

Alysa T. Tomasino, Clerk Niagara County Legislature